

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRETT CHRISTIAN, et al.,)	
)	Case No. 22-cv-00695-JLS
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	1
II. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated A Likelihood of Success.....	4
A. Public Parks.	4
i. The State presents zero Founding Era evidence	5
ii. The State’s late nineteenth and twentieth century evidence is too late.....	8
iii. The State’s anachronistic evidence does not establish a tradition justifying its ban on carrying in all public parks.....	10
B. Public Transportation.....	12
C. Places Presumptively Open to the Public.	15
III. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Irreparable Harm and the Public Interest.	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	9
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022)	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)	11
<i>Conn. Citizens Def. League, Inc. v. Lamont</i> , 6 F.4th 439 (2d Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Davis v. Michigan S. & N. I. R. Co.</i> , 22 Ill. 278 (1859).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	8, 15
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	2
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , 22-CV-771 (JLS), 2022 WL 16646220 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2022).....	1, 2, 4, 14
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	5
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022).....	9, 10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	2
<i>Mental Disability Law Clinic, Touro Law Ctr. v. Hogan</i> , 519 F. App’x 714 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>New York State Citizens’ Coal. for Child. v. Velez</i> , No. 10-cv-3485, 2016 WL 11263164 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2016).....	3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	1, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Olsen v. Stark Homes, Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Rosner v. Metro. Prop. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 754 N.E.2d 760 (N.Y. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	3
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	2, 3
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	1, 2
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	9
<i>Woods v. Devin</i> , 13 Ill. 746 (1852)	13

Statutes and Legislative Materials

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....3
 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, § 431311
 Conn. Agencies Regs. § 23-4-1(c).....11
 1812 Del. Laws 3297
 Haw. Code R. § 13-146-19(a).....11
 430 ILCS 66/65.....11
 Md. Code Regs. 08.07.06.04.....11
 N.J. Admin. Code § 7:2-2.17(b)11
 17 Pa. Admin. Code § 11.21511
 250 R.I. Code R. § 100-00-1.17.....11

Other Authorities

Turpin Bannister, *Oglethorpe’s Sources for the Savannah Plan*,
 20 J. of Soc’y of Arch. Hist. 47 (1961).....6, 7
 Anne Beamish, *Before Parks: Landscapes in Seventeenth- and Eighteenth-Century
 Boston New York, and Philadelphia*, 40 LANDSCAPE J. 1 (2021)6
 Amicus Br. of The Independent Institute, *Bruen*, No. 20-843 (July 20, 2021)10
 Census Bulletin No. 65, U.S. Census Bureau (June 8, 1901),
 available at <https://bit.ly/3GkuFnm>11
The Earliest New York City Parks, NEW YORK CITY DEPT. OF PARKS AND RECREATION,
 available at <https://on.nyc.gov/3hBZXfe> (last visited Nov. 17, 2022)6
 “Green,” National Gallery of Art, available at <https://bit.ly/3UM2Usk>6
 Johnson, et al., SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND POLICY
 (3d ed. 2021).....12, 13
 David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational
 Limits on the Right to Bear Arms*, 13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 205, 290 (2018).....14
 Mark W. Smith, ‘Not all History is Created Equal’: *In the Post-Bruen World,
 the Critical Period for Historical Analogues Is when the Second Amendment
 Was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868 (working draft)*, Oct. 1, 2022, available at
<https://bit.ly/3CMSKjw> (lasted visited Nov. 16, 2022)8
 Supp. App’x of New York City, *NYSRPA v. New York*, No. 18-280 (U.S. 2019), available at
<https://bit.ly/3TNf8Q4>7
 Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical
 Framework and A Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443 (2009).....13
